
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 February 

2017 

Members’ pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 3 - BMA 

Cymru Wales and Royal College of Physicians 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 61)  

Dr Charlotte Jones, Chair of the BMA’s General Practitioners Committee (Wales) 

Dr Trevor Pickersgill, Chair of the BMA’s Welsh Consultants Committee 

Dr Gareth Llewelyn FRCP, RCP vice president for Wales  

Lowri Jackson, RCP senior policy and public affairs adviser for Wales 

 

Break (10.30 - 10.35)  

 

3 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 4 - Royal 

College of General Practitioners and GP Survival 

(10.35 - 11.35) (Pages 62 - 123)  

Dr Rebecca Payne, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Isolde Shore-Nye, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Linda Dykes, Consultant in Emergency Medicine, Ysbyty Gwynedd and GPwSI in 

Community Geriatrics, BCUHB (West) 

Dr Sara Bodey, GP partner Bradley's Practice, Buckley, Flintshire (GP Survival) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Dr Heidi Phillips, GP Partner Fforestfach Medical Centre, Swansea and Director of 

Admissions for Swansea Graduate Entry Medicine programme (GP Survival) 

 

Break (11.35 - 11.40)  

 

4 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 5 - Professor 

Dean Williams 

(11.40 - 12.20)   

Professor Dean Williams, Bangor Medical School 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

Stage 1 scrutiny of the Public Health (Wales) Bill - Additional information from the 

Minister for Social Services and Public Health 

 (Pages 124 - 125)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Inquiry into medical recruitment - consideration of evidence 

(12.20 - 12.25) 

   

8 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of plans for future 

meetings 

(12.25 - 12.30) (Pages 126 - 127)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-05-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

MR 20 

Ymchwiliad i recriwtio meddygol 

Inquiry into medical recruitment 

Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Feddygol Prydain (Cymru) 

Response from: British Medical Association (Wales) 
 
INQUIRY INTO MEDICAL RECRUITMENT 
 
Inquiry by the National Assembly for Wales Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee 
 
Response from BMA Cymru Wales 
 
 
18 November 2016 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
BMA Cymru Wales is pleased to provide a response to the inquiry by the 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee into medical recruitment. 
 
The British Medical Association (BMA) is an independent professional 
association and trade union representing doctors and medical students 
from all branches of medicine all over the UK and supporting them to 
deliver the highest standards of patient care. We have a membership of 
over 160,000, which continues to grow every year. BMA Cymru Wales 
represents almost 8,000 members in Wales from every branch of the 
medical profession. 
 
RESPONSE 

 

We note that this short, focussed inquiry into medical recruitment forms 

part of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s wider programme 

of work on the sustainability of the health and social care workforce. 

Committee members will be aware that BMA Cymru Wales has already 

submitted written evidence to this wider inquiry,1 and our submission 

already focussed primarily on the medical workforce.  

 

This submission should therefore be read in conjunction with that earlier 

response, which 
[...]
 Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-05-17 Papur 3 / Paper 3 
 

MR 09 

Ymchwiliad i recriwtio meddygol 

Inquiry into medical recruitment 

Ymateb gan: Coleg Brenhinol yr Ymarferwyr Cyffredinol 

Response from: Royal College of General Practitioners  

 

Royal College of GPs Wales: 

 

Response to the Welsh National Assembly’s Inquiry into Medical Recruitment 

 

RCGP Wales represents GPs and GPs in training from across Wales. We 

welcome the opportunity to respond to the current consultation regarding 

the sustainability of the health and social care workforce focusing on medical 

recruitment being undertaken by the Health, Social Care and Sports 

Committee. Our response will be limited to general practice. 

 

1. Currently there are severe problems in relation to retention and 

recruitment of GPs to all types of posts (partnered, salaried GPs and locums) 

across Wales. This applies to work within practices in and out of hours’ 

services. The problems are more severe in more rural areas and in areas in 

north and west Wales New models of practice are developing and although 

expanding the general practice workforce to include other professionals is 

welcome, this means that the work of the GP is changing and becoming 

more complex, including managing a multidisciplinary team. GPs can then 

be left dealing with more complex cases and spending longer working at the 

top of the license and knowledge which can lead to increased stress and 

burn out Some GPs are already choosing to leave the profession due to 

stress and increasing workload. The skill set for managing a broad team is 

different and there are additional indemnity cost which can be high related 

to supervising a wider multidisciplinary team. Again, this may have 

implications for retention and recruitment both of new trainees and for GPs 

who wish to come to Wales for the rest of the UK and other parts of the 

world where the GP model exis
[...]
 ED in 
“Ysbyty Gwynedd, Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board”. For most of our target recruits, 
this means nothing (we have only ever 
recruited one Clinical Fellow from inside of 
Wales, though several have subsequently 
chosen to remain in Wales for higher training) 
and we may as well be advertising a job in 
Timbuktu. For those who are already aware of 
BCUHB, a struggling health board in special 
measures is hardly an attraction - and for a 
junior doctor, a health board is too big a unit to 
imagine feeling the impact of one’s personal 
contribution (the 4th “root of engagement”) 

Non-geographical health board names are 
significant handicap when it comes to 
recruitment, and, given the scarcity of Welsh-
speaking doctors, we also need to ensure our 
advertising does not project the impression 
that speaking Welsh is essential to work as a 
doctor in Bangor. Hence, we stick to “Bangor 
ED” or “Snowdonia’s ER”.  

We also use “Mountain Medicine Bangor”, our 
longstanding research and teaching 
collaborative project with local Mountain 
Rescue Teams and SAR helicopter partners.  
We are also known as “Mountain Medicine 
Bangor” (Facebook group, Twitter handle) and 
we use the project logo (right) 
to reinforce our visual identity.  

Many of the Bangor ED 
consultants and Middle Grades - past & present 
- assist with building the “Team Bangor ED” 
brand via social media and in person.   

(right) 

Summary of the efforts Team 
Bangor ED go to in order to build, 
and maintain, the “brand”. 

Most of this is discretionary effort, 
completely unfunded by the NHS, 
costing considerable amounts of 
our own time - and money.  

However, the reward for the team 
is that we can now recruit, and 
take pride in running what is 
arguably one of the best small 
DGH EDs in the UK.  

Links: 

www.mountainmedicine.co.uk  
(our unofficial ED website) 

www.scribd.com/BangorED  
(our unofficial filesharing site) 

Pack Page 72

http://www.cultureuniversity.com/the-four-r
[...]

Male 
49% 

Female 
51% 

Gender 

1.4% 

38.4% 
36.3% 

22.8% 

0.5% 0.7% 
0

20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180

Age of Respondents 

Yes 
48% No 

52% 

Born in Wales 

Yes 
55% 

No 
45% 

Welsh Secondary School 

Pack Page 121



Response to Welsh Government Consultation on Medical recruitment 

Dr Heidi Phillips 

30-Jan-17  Page 21 of 22 
 

  

  

  

Yes 
44% 

No 
56% 

Welsh Medical School 

Yes 
51% 

No 
49% 

Considered Leaving 
Wales 

145 

66 73 
39 

107 

33.7% 

15.3% 
17.0% 

9.1% 

24.9% 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

1(most
likely)

2 3 4 5(least
likely)

Leaving GP within 5 years 

19.3% 

10.7% 14.0% 
10.5% 

45.6% 

0

50

100

150

200

250

1(most
likely)

2 3 4 5(least
likely)

Leaving GP Within 10 
years 

Yes 
61% 

No 
39% 

Recommend a GP Career 

2.1% 

13.0% 

31.4% 

37.9% 

15.6% 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

1-2 2-4 5-6 7-8 9-10

Sessions per Week 

Pack Page 122



Response to Welsh Government Consultation on Medical recruitment 

Dr Heidi Phillips 

30-Jan-17  Page 22 of 22 
 

  
 

34% 

66% 

Respondents 

Mentions
Reitrement

Does not
mention
Retirement

1.9% 7.2% 1.4% 

23.9% 

50.7% 

1.4% 2.4% 1.9% 
0

20
40
60
80

100
120

When did you move to 
Wales? 

Pack Page 123



Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 5.1



Pack Page 125



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 126

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 3 - BMA Cymru Wales and Royal College of Physicians
	Paper 1 – Submission from BMA Cymru Wales
	Paper 2 – Submission from Royal College of Physicians
	Paper 2 - Annexe 1 e.pdf
	Foreword
	At a glance
	Time for action
	Key recommendations
	The need for national leadership
	Investing in the medical workforce
	Supporting the clinical leaders of the future
	A new way of working
	How can the RCP help? 
	About us 
	References  



	3 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 4 - Royal College of General Practitioners and GP Survival
	Paper 4 – Submission from GP Survival
	Paper 5 – Submission from Dr Linda Dykes
	Paper 6 – Submission from Dr Sara Bodey (GP Survival)
	Paper 7 – Submission from Dr Heidi Phillips (GP Survival)

	5.1 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Public Health (Wales) Bill - Additional information from the Minister for Social Services and Public Health
	8 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of plans for future meetings





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3863 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Sara Bodey, GP Survival 

Dr Linda Dykes, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Lowri Jackson, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Charlotte Jones, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Gareth Llewelyn FRCP, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Rebecca Payne, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Heidi Phillips, GP Survival 

Dr Trevor Pickersgill, British Medical Association 

http://senedd.tv/


Dr Isolde Shore-Nye, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Professor Dean Williams, Bangor Medical School 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 558KB) View as HTML (328KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 
1.2 Apologies were received from Lynne Neagle AM. 

 

2 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 3 - BMA Cymru 

Wales and Royal College of Physicians  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of BMA Cymru Wales and 

the Royal College of Physicians. 

2.2 Dr Jones agreed to provide the Committee with a paper addressing crown 

indemnity and the Welsh Risk Pool. 

 

3 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 4 - Royal College 

of General Practitioners and GP Survival  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

General Practitioners, GP Survival, and from Dr Linda Dykes. 

 

4 Inquiry into medical recruitment - evidence session 5 - Professor 

Dean Williams  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Williams. 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s59521/8%20February%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s59521/8%20February%202017.html?CT=2


5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Stage 1 scrutiny of the Public Health (Wales) Bill - Additional information from the 

Minister for Social Services and Public Health  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Services and Public 

Health. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

7 Inquiry into medical recruitment - consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence given during items 2, 3 and 4. 

 

8 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of plans for future meetings  

8.1 The Committee discussed the future plans for its inquiry into primary care and 

agreed to visit a number of GP cluster networks, and agreed to hold stakeholders 

events; details to be confirmed. 


